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Using cutting edge technology to reduce energy costs. 



McHenry County was awarded $2,475,900 in an Energy Efficiency & Conservation Block Grant (EECBG) on 

November 11, 2009.  This funding was obtained through the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009.  

The EECBG program was intended to assist U.S. cities, counties, states,  territories, and Indian tribes to develop, 

promote, implement, and manage energy efficiency and conservation projects and pro-

grams designed to: 

 

 Reduce fossil fuel emissions; 

 Reduce the total energy use of the eligible entities; 

 Improve energy efficiency in the transportation, building, and other appropriate sec-

tors; and 

 Create and retain jobs. 

 

Through its partnership with Siemens Building Technologies, the County was able to imple-

ment energy saving projects on different buildings throughout the government’s campus.  The 

schedule for these projects started in early 2010 and will be concluded near the 

middle of 2011.  The projects included solar panel installation, daylight harvesting, 

occupancy sensors in offices, LED parking lot lighting and controls, retro-

commissioning, Thermo-Lite windows, updated building automation, skylights, 

window film installation, boiler replacement, and energy efficiency motor up-

grades.  During a three  month  period review conducted in 2010 for energy con-

sumption in the Department of Transportation (DOT) garage, the realization of a reduction of 13% in 

utility costs was experienced over the same period in 2009 (May, June & July).  This $2,511 quarterly 

savings was the result of skylights, lighting retrofits, and occupancy sensor installations at DOT. 

 

The solar panels that were installed on the Administration Building’s roof  are featured on  the front cover of this 

report.  A Green Kiosk is scheduled to be installed in the lobby of the Administration Building in 2011.  This 

touch screen kiosk will educate the public on the monetary savings of the grant projects and display schematics of 

the building systems that have been upgraded.  In addition, a daily report on the energy generated by the solar pan-

els will be available through a query on the kiosk. 

 

 

Reducing operational energy costs through environmentally sensitive solutions. 

In summary, energy savings and upgrades provide the biggest benefit of the work being done through this project 

and the significant impact our efforts will have on the environment.  Through the implementation of “smart” tech-

nologies and a comprehensive energy reduction program the work accomplished through this project will: 

 

 Save 743,916 kilo-watt hours of electricity per year; 

 Save 14,805 Therms per year; 

 Reduce the amount of CO2 exhausted into the atmosphere by 1,655,888 lbs. per year, the equivalent to taking 

137.6 cars off the road per year. 
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Introduction to the Popular Annual Financial Report 

  

To the residents of McHenry County: 

I am pleased to present McHenry County’s Popular Annual Financial Report (PAFR) for the fiscal 

year ended November 30, 2010, prepared by the Auditor’s Office.  This report provides a 

summary of the County’s revenue, spending, and financial condition.  The report also includes 

supplementary information on local economic conditions, major accomplishments by the County 

government, and other reference information for your usage in contacting your Board Members 

or individual County departments.  My goal in producing this report is to communicate the 

County’s financial operations in a straightforward and easy-to-read format so that you may obtain 

a better understanding of McHenry County government.  The County’s PAFR for fiscal year 2009 

received the Government Finance Officers Association’s (GFOA) Award for Outstanding 

Achievement, which is the second consecutive year that the County has received this prestigious 

award. 

The information in this report is derived from the County’s Comprehensive Annual Financial 

Report (CAFR) for the fiscal year ended November 30, 2010, which was audited by Baker Tilly 

Virchow Krause LLP and received an unqualified (clean) opinion.  The CAFR is a highly detailed 

financial report that is prepared in conformity with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 

(GAAP).  The County has received GFOA’s Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial 

Reporting for the CAFR for 12 consecutive years. The financial schedules presented in the PAFR 

have been summarized and combined from assorted financial statements in the CAFR.  The PAFR 

omits the financial statements on business-type activities, discretely presented component units, 

proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds, which are included in the CAFR.  Anyone who is 

interested in reading the FY2010 CAFR can find the report under the Financial Reports link on 

the County’s website at http://www.co.mchenry.il.us.  Copies of past CAFRs, PAFRs, Single 

Audits, and Quarterly Financial Reports are also available through the link. 

The first section of this PAFR presents three perspectives that help assess the County’s overall 

financial health.  The first perspective reviews the County’s ability to pay its bills, the second 

perspective reviews the County’s overall financial position, and the third perspective presents an 

analysis of local, state, and national economic conditions.  The second section of the PAFR 

includes financial schedules that describe where the County derives its funds, what the County 

spends its funds on, and what major programs and services the County provides.  The last 

financial schedule includes information on the collection and usage of property tax dollars. 

This report is for your use in understanding the operations of the McHenry County government 

and is not intended to replace the CAFR.  It is simply a means of increasing public confidence in 

the County government.  It is an honor to serve as your Auditor and I encourage any questions, 

concerns, or feedback as to the contents of this report or the operations of my office.  Feel free to 

contact me at my office - 815.334.4204, by email - auditor@co.mchenry.il.us, or by stopping in at 

my office in the Administration Building - Room 105. 

Best regards, 

Pamela Palmer 

McHenry County Auditor 

May 31, 2011 

McHenry County 

extends into the 

following 

Cities, Towns, 

and Villages: 

Algonquin 

Barrington Hills 

Bull Valley 

Cary 

Crystal Lake 

Fox Lake 

Fox River Grove 

Greenwood 

Harvard 

Hebron 

Holiday Hills 

Huntley 

Island Lake 

Johnsburg 

Lake in the Hills 

Lakemoor 

Lakewood 

Marengo 

McCullom Lake 

McHenry 

Oakwood Hills 

Port Barrington 

Prairie Grove 

Richmond 

Ringwood 

Spring Grove 

Trout Valley 

Union 

Wonder Lake 

Woodstock 

  

Townships in the 

County: 

Alden 

Algonquin 

Burton 

Chemung 

Coral 

Dorr 

Dunham 

Grafton 

Greenwood 

Hartland 

Hebron 

Marengo 

McHenry 

Nunda 

Richmond 

Riley 

Seneca 

  

  

http://www.co.mchenry.il.us/departments/auditor/pages/index.aspx
http://www.co.mchenry.il.us/
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Awards Received for Financial Reporting 

  

The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) has presented an Award 

for Outstanding Achievement in Popular Annual Financial Reporting to McHenry County for its Popular Annual 

Financial Report for the fiscal year ended November 30, 2009.  The Award for Outstanding Achievement in 

Popular Annual Financial Reporting is a prestigious national award recognizing conformance with the highest 

standards for the preparation of state and local government popular reports.   

 

Award for Outstanding Achievement in 

Popular Annual Financial Reporting 

 

The Award for Outstanding Achievement in Popular 

Annual Financial Reporting for the fiscal year ended 

November 30, 2009 represents the second 

consecutive year that the County has received this 

prestigious award.  We believe that the current PAFR 

for the fiscal year ended November 30, 2010 also 

conforms to the high standards of the award program 

and the PAFR has been submitted to GFOA. 

 

 

 

Certificate of Achievement for Excellence 

in Financial Reporting 

 

As described in the introduction to the PAFR, the 

information presented within the PAFR was derived 

from the County’s CAFR.  The County is proud to 

present that its CAFR for the fiscal year ended 

November 30, 2009 has been recognized with the 

Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial 

Reporting.  This certificate represents the 12th 

consecutive year that the County has received this 

award.  Anyone who is interested in reading the CAFR 

can find the report on the County’s website at 

http://www.co.mchenry.il.us, under the Financial 

Reports link. 

 

  

http://www.co.mchenry.il.us/
http://www.co.mchenry.il.us/departments/auditor/pages/index.aspx
http://www.co.mchenry.il.us/departments/auditor/pages/index.aspx
http://www.co.mchenry.il.us/departments/auditor/pages/index.aspx
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Profile of McHenry County, Illinois 

  

McHenry County is located in northeastern Illinois, approximately 50 miles northwest of Chicago.  The County 

covers a total area of 611 square miles, including 603 square miles of land and 8 square miles of water.  The 2010 

population of the County was 308,760, which makes it the sixth largest County in Illinois.  Over 30 communities 

reside within the County, the largest of which is the City of Crystal Lake, with a 2010 population of 40,743.  Major 

transportation routes include I-90, which passes through the southwest corner of the County, as well as several 

state highway routes, making the County easily accessible to areas in northern Illinois and southern Wisconsin.  

Adjacent counties include Walworth and Kenosha Counties in Wisconsin (north), Lake and Cook Counties (east), 

Kane and DeKalb Counties (south) and Boone County (west). 

The County was created by the Illinois legislature in 1836.  The County was named after Major William McHenry, 

who fought in the Blackhawk War in 1832.  Originally, McHenry County stretched to Lake Michigan on the east 

until 1839, when voters were granted the right to form a new county, which was named Lake County.  The City of 

McHenry was the location of the original County seat.  However, after Lake County split from McHenry County, a 

more central location was desired and the county seat was relocated to the City of Woodstock in 1844.  In 

December 1849, voters established a township system of government, in part to provide a better system for road 

taxation, due to the poor road systems in place.  The introduction of railroads brought changes to the County as it 

enabled farmers the ability to ship their products to Chicago’s markets and provided transportation for 

commuting to city jobs.  All of the changes made throughout the early years resulted in migration of residents who 

sought the rural lifestyle for raising their families, while still having access to the city for their jobs.  The result of 

this transformation was the growth and establishment of the towns, cities, and villages that exist today. 

The County operates under a board-administrator structure, in addition to nine independently elected County 

officials.  The Board is comprised of twenty-four members elected from six districts.  Board members serve four 

year terms.  The Board is both the legislative policy maker and the supervisor of County Administration.  The 

County Administrator is the chief administrative officer and prepares and recommends the annual budget, 

implements policies and procedures, manages daily operations, and oversees department directors.  The nine 

independently elected County officials are the Auditor, Clerk of the Circuit Court, Coroner, County Clerk, 

Recorder, Sheriff, State’s Attorney, Regional Superintendent of Education, and Treasurer.  Elected officials serve 

four year terms.   

McHenry County provides a full range of services including law enforcement, construction and maintenance of 

roads and bridges, property assessment and tax collection, official records, elections, document recording, 

comprehensive planning and growth management, housing and community development programs, social service 

programs, judicial functions, health services, animal services, emergency disaster and response planning, storm 

water management, environmental protection, and administrative functions.  For a detailed listing of the County’s 

departments and the vital services that the County provides for its citizens and businesses, visit the County’s 

website at http://www.co.mchenry.il.us.   

Over the past several years, the County has experienced significant 

commercial and residential growth.  As a result, the population of 

the County has increased from 270,504 in 2001 to 308,760 in 2010 

and the County’s assessed valuation has increased from $5.4 billion 

in 2001 to $10.4 billion in 2010.  In order to meet the ever-

expanding needs of the growing County, the number of full-time 

equivalent employees of the County has increased as well, from 913 

in 2001 to 1,266 in 2010. 

See page 13 for a list of the County’s major accomplishments for 

fiscal year 2010, as well as future plans to expand and enhance 

services.   

http://www.co.mchenry.il.us/
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2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Unreserved Fund Balance $14,422 $18,928 $25,204 $31,409 $35,354 $39,680 $42,526 $38,848 $44,882 $47,526

Total Expenditures $43,104 $47,034 $48,777 $54,293 $59,190 $65,270 $69,974 $78,848 $75,210 $76,787

# of Months Reserve 4.0 4.8 6.2 6.9 7.2 7.3 7.3 5.9 7.2 7.4 
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General Fund - Unreserved Fund Balance and Total Expenditures
Last Ten Fiscal Years
(in thousands - 000s)

Perspective #1 – Short-Term Financial Health 

  

The first step in assessing the overall financial health of the County is to review the County’s short-term financial 

health.  A review of the County’s short-term financial health helps to answer the question: Is the County able to pay its 

bills (both expected and unexpected) on time?  The most useful measure of short-term financial health is the level of 

unreserved fund balance in the general fund.  Unreserved fund balance is a measure of net available financial 

resources that are available to pay future expenditures.  The general fund is the main operating fund of the County.   

It is vital for the County to maintain an adequate balance of unreserved fund balance to protect against revenue 

shortfalls, unanticipated expenditures, or other unexpected events.  The Government Finance Officers Association 

(GFOA) recommends that governments maintain a minimum balance of one to two months of general fund 

expenditures.  However, each government is unique and prudent financial management often suggests that higher 

levels are needed.  The County has a formal policy requiring a minimum reserve of five months.  

The following chart shows the County’s balance of unreserved fund balance compared to total expenditures in the 

general fund over the last 10 fiscal years.   

   

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The level of unreserved fund balance will naturally fluctuate over time.  Therefore, one should not place too much 

emphasis on the level of unreserved fund balance at any one point in time.  A more useful question is: What is the 

pattern of unreserved fund balance over several years?  As shown above, the County has experienced a positive trend 

in the level of unreserved fund balance and # of months reserve over the last 10 fiscal years.  As of November 30, 

2010, the number of months reserve was 7.4, which is in excess of the County’s policy that requires a minimum 

reserve of 5 months.  Because of difficult economic conditions that the County has experienced since 2008, the County 

took necessary precautions to make sure that the County’s financial health remained strong.  Accordingly, the County 

was able to reduce expenditures from a peak of $78.8 million in 2008 to $75.2 million in 2009 and $76.8 million in 

2010, to help prevent the County’s financial reserves from deteriorating to unhealthy levels.   

Overall, this chart demonstrates that the County’s current short-term financial health is strong and that the County is 

continuing a positive trend, which means that the County is in a good position to withstand potential near-term 

revenue shortfalls, unanticipated expenditures, or other unexpected events. 
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2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Total Assets $274,967 $311,436 $350,315 $383,787 $470,361 $496,944 $520,250 $537,739 

Total Liabilities $79,537 $93,500 $104,346 $112,419 $168,339 $172,427 $171,113 $173,190 

Net Assets $195,430 $217,936 $245,969 $271,368 $302,022 $324,517 $349,137 $364,549 

Net Assets as a % of Total Assets 71.1% 70.0% 70.2% 70.7% 64.2% 65.3% 67.1% 67.8%

$0

$100,000
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$300,000

$400,000
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$600,000

Summary of Total Assets, Total Liabilities, and Net Assets -
Governmental Activities
Last Eight Fiscal Years
(in thousands - 000s)

 Perspective #2 – Financial Position 
  

 

Unreserved fund balance in the general fund is a valuable measure of the County’s short-term financial health, but it 

does not provide a complete picture of the County’s financial position.  Whereas the general fund focuses primarily on 

current financial resources and liabilities, there is another set of financial statements within the CAFR called 

government-wide statements, which present information using a perspective that focuses on all economic resources 

and liabilities.  As a result of this broad perspective, the g0vernment-wide statements present all of the County’s assets 

and liabilities, including capital assets, such as land, equipment, and buildings, and long-term debt, including 

outstanding bonds and notes, which are items that are not presented in the general fund.  The government-wide 

statements present a more complete picture of the County’s financial position, using a basis that is comparable to the 

basis used by private businesses.   

 

On the government-wide statements, the difference between total assets and total liabilities is reported as net assets.  

Over time, increases or decreases in net assets may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the 

County is improving or deteriorating.  

 

The following table shows total assets, total liabilities, and net assets for governmental activities for the last eight fiscal 

years (government-wide information is only available beginning in 2003): 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

As shown above, the County’s assets have significantly exceeded its liabilities over the past eight years.  Also, total 

assets and liabilities have both increased significantly over the past eight years, which is consistent with the overall 

growth experienced by the County over the same period of time.  Net assets have also increased significantly, from 

$195.4 million in 2003 to $364.5 million in 2010, and have remained consistent as a percentage of total assets, 

ranging from 64.2% - 71.1%.  The most noteworthy change shown above was an increase in total liabilities from $112.4 

million in 2006 to $168.3 million in 2007.  The reason for this increase was the issuance of $50 million of debt 

certificates, which were used to fund road construction projects.  Overall, the chart shows that the County’s current 

financial position is sound and shows a trend of stability in net assets as a percentage of total assets.   

 

Net assets are further broken down into three categories, invested in capital assets, net of related debt, restricted, and 

unrestricted.  Invested in capital assets, net of related debt, represents the portion of net assets related to capital 

assets, less any related outstanding debt.  Net assets in this category are not available for spending.  Restricted net 

assets represent the portion of net assets that have legal restriction on how the resources may be spent.  Finally, all 

other net assets fall into the unrestricted category.  For 2010, invested in capital assets, net of related debt, was $210.0 

million or 57.6% of total net assets, restricted was $108.7 million or 29.8% of total net assets, and unrestricted was 

$45.8 million or 12.6% of total net assets.   
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2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Population 270,504 277,710 286,091 296,389 303,990 312,373 315,943 318,641 320,961 308,760

% increase from prior year 0.0% 2.7% 3.0% 3.6% 2.6% 2.8% 1.1% 0.9% 0.7% -3.8%

% increase from year 2001 0.0% 2.7% 5.8% 9.6% 12.4% 15.5% 16.8% 17.8% 18.7% 14.1%

250,000 

260,000 

270,000 

280,000 

290,000 

300,000 
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320,000 

330,000 

McHenry County Population
Last Ten Years

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Total Assessed Valuation $5,357 $5,790 $6,366 $7,037 $7,706 $8,565 $9,423 $10,156 $10,527 $10,436

% increase from prior year 0.0% 8.1% 9.9% 10.5% 9.5% 11.1% 10.0% 7.8% 3.7% -0.9%

% increase from year 2001 0.0% 8.1% 18.8% 31.4% 43.8% 59.9% 75.9% 89.6% 96.5% 94.8%
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Perspective #3 – Economic Condition 

  

While the first two perspectives present valuable insights into the short-term and overall financial position of the 

County, a review of local, state, and national economic conditions is crucial for a complete evaluation of the County’s 

financial health.  Because the County doesn’t exist in a vacuum, many different economic conditions and 

circumstances will ultimately affect the County’s future financial position.  Considering major economic factors can 

provide context for interpreting current financial information, as well as provide a basis for assessing the likelihood 

that the County’s current financial position will improve or deteriorate in the future.   

 

The following statistics represent a sample of major economic factors that impact the County’s financial situation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

     * Population figures for 2001 - 2009 were annual estimated provided by the US Census Bureau.  See note on following page. 
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2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

Federal $41,990 $42,228 $42,409 $43,318 $44,334 $46,242 $48,451 $50,740 $52,029 $50,221 

Illinois $46,327 $46,991 $44,946 $47,367 $47,711 $50,270 $52,012 $54,141 $56,230 $53,974 

McHenry County $67,260 $67,294 $68,455 $68,225 $70,438 $71,175 $72,428 $74,115 $79,656 $74,669 
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Median Household Income
Last Ten Years (2010 figures not available)

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Federal 4.7% 5.8% 6.0% 5.5% 5.1% 4.6% 4.6% 5.8% 9.3% 9.6%

Illinois 5.4% 6.5% 6.7% 6.2% 5.8% 4.5% 5.1% 6.4% 10.0% 10.3%

McHenry County 4.7% 5.6% 5.9% 5.2% 5.1% 3.7% 4.3% 5.8% 9.6% 9.6%
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12.0%

Unemployment Rate
Last Ten Years

Perspective #3 – Economic Condition (Continued) 

  

 

 

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The County’s population increased from 270,504 in 2001 to 308,760 in 2010, an increase of 38,256 or 14.1%.  The 

population figure for 2010 is from the 2010 US Federal Census.  Population figures for 2001 - 2009 were annual 

estimated provided by the US Census Bureau.  Therefore, the change from 2009 to 2010 does not represent an actual 

decrease of population, but a correction of prior estimates.   The County’s total assessed valuation increased from $5.4 

billion in 2001 to $10.4 billion in 2010, an increase of $5.0 billion or 94.8%.  However, assessed valuation in 2010 

experienced a decrease of $0.1 billion, from a peak of $10.5 billion in 2009.  The primary reason for this decrease is 

the economic recession that began in 2008, which has caused a steady decline in area home values.  It is unknown 

how long the difficult economic conditions may last, but the County may experience continued slow growth in 

population and a further decrease in assessed valuations, which could restrict the County’s near-term growth.   

 

The unemployment rate and median household income statistics clearly indicate that the weak economic conditions 

are negatively affecting the County and its citizens.  The County’s unemployment rate was 9.6% in 2009 and 2010, 

which is significantly higher than the average of 5.0% for the previous eight years.  However, both charts show that the 

County has consistently rated at the same level or better than both Federal and State benchmarks.  This comparison 

indicates a high quality workforce in the County.  When economic conditions begin to improve in future years, the 

County will be well positioned to experience strong economic growth.   
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Charges for services
19.5%

Property taxes
43.0%

Sales taxes
10.5%

Other taxes
4.9%

Investment income
0.3%

Grants and 
contributions

21.3%

Other
0.5%

Governmental Activites - Revenues
Fiscal Year 2010

Revenues – What is the County’s Source of Funding? 
 

 

The County receives its funding from a variety of sources, of which the largest single source is property taxes.  The 

following table and chart present revenues for governmental activities for 2010 and 2009. 

 

County of McHenry

Governmental Activities - Revenues

Revenue Source 2010 2009 $ Change % change

Charges for services $ 31,027,556              $ 31,194,233              $ (166,677)                  (0.5) %

Grants and contributions 33,842,812             37,232,799             (3,389,987)              (9.1)

Property taxes 68,390,469            67,859,666             530,803                  0.8

Sales taxes 16,704,187              15,983,268             720,919                   4.5

Other taxes 7,829,467               8,599,422               (769,955)                  (9.0)

Investment income 423,535                   584,228                   (160,693)                 (27.5)

Other 837,572                   610,453                   227,119                    37.2

Total $ 159,055,598           $ 162,064,069          $ (3,008,471)              (1.9) %

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Charges for services represent fees paid by individuals, businesses, or other governments who purchase, use, or 

directly benefit from the goods or services provided.  For 2010, the largest items in this category include $10.0 million 

for jail space rental, $3.9 million for circuit clerk fees, $2.7 million for fees on delinquent taxes, and $1.2 million for 

recording fees.  Grants and contributions represent payments or donations from individuals, businesses, or other 

governments through agreements under which the funds are restricted for use in a particular program.  For 2010, the 

largest items in this category include $15.0 million for transportation programs, $8.4 million for public health and 

welfare programs, and $5.7 million for community development programs.  The main reason for the decrease in 

grants and contributions was due to one major contribution that the County received in fiscal year 2009, $3.8 million 

for the realignment of Pyott Road.  Property taxes represent a tax on all real estate and improvements with the 

County.  Property taxes are considered to be a general revenue source, meaning it is available to fund all programs of 

the County.  Sales taxes represent a tax imposed on consumers for the purchase of certain goods and services.  The 

current sales tax rate for general merchandise ranges throughout the County from 7.0% to 8.0%.  Other taxes 

include $4.9 million for state income taxes and $1.2 million for tax transfer stamps for 2010.  The decrease in this 

category is due to the high unemployment rate and weak housing market, as previously described.  Investment 

income consists of interest earned on the County’s cash and investments.  Certificates of deposit returned an average 

of 0.4% during 2010, compared to 1.9% during 2009, which caused the 27.5% decrease in this category.  Other 

revenues include gains on the sale of capital assets and miscellaneous revenues.   
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Governmental Activities - Expenses
Fiscal Year 2010

Expenses – What does the County spend its funds on? 

 

The County spends its funds providing vital programs and services for the community.  All of the County’s activities 

are grouped into one of the following seven categories that describe the nature of the activity.  General and 

administrative includes many essential services for citizens, such as document recording, birth, marriage, and death 

certificates, election administration, supervision of assessments, and collection of property taxes.  Also included in 

this category are the County Board, administration, finance, accounting, purchasing, human resources, information 

technology, and facilities management.  Community development includes long-term land use planning, building 

permits and inspections, the zoning board of appeals, and the administration of various grants.  Two new grant 

programs, the Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP) and the Homelessness Prevention and Rapid Re-housing 

Program (HPRP), had significant activity beginning in fiscal year 2010, which is the reason why community 

development expenses increased from $3.0 million for 2009 to $7.4 million for 2010.  Transportation includes 

constructions and maintenance of County roads and bridges and long-term transportation planning.  Public safety 

includes the activities of the Sheriff, Coroner, and Emergency Management Offices.  The Sheriff’s Office represents the 

largest component of public safety and activities performed include patrol, detectives, County jail, and County garage.  

Judiciary and court related represents all activities related to the 22nd Judicial Circuit Court and includes the 

activities of the Clerk of the Circuit Court, Court Administration, Court Services, Public Defender, and the State’s 

Attorney.  Public health and welfare represents programs that protect and promote the general health and well-

being of the County and includes the activities of the Health Department, Mental Health Department, Workforce 

Network, and Veteran’s Assistance.  Interest and fiscal charges represents interest and fees paid on the County’s 

long-term debt.   

 

The following table and chart present expenses for governmental activities for 2010 and 2009. 

 

County of McHenry

Governmental Activities - Expenses

Function 2010 2009 $ Change % change

General and administrative $ 34,857,021         $ 32,184,476         $ 2,672,545            8.3 %

Community development 7,364,952           3,027,001           4,337,951            143.3

Transportation 17,782,366         18,281,173          (498,807)             (2.7)

Public safety 38,047,322         38,590,241         (542,919)              (1.4)

Judiciary and court related 13,778,713          13,604,193         174,520               1.3

Public health and welfare 28,710,653         28,574,453         136,200               0.5

Interest and fiscal charges 3,102,232           3,182,260           (80,028)               (2.5)

Total $ 143,643,259       $ 137,443,797       $ 6,199,462           4.5 %
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General and 
administrative

Community 
development

Transportation Public safety
Judiciary and 
court related

Public health 
and welfare

Expenses 34,857,021 7,364,952 17,782,366 38,047,322 13,778,713 28,710,653 

Program Revenues 8,951,477 6,302,708 16,059,696 13,436,201 9,682,899 10,437,387 

% Self-Financed 25.7% 85.6% 90.3% 35.3% 70.3% 36.4%
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Governmental Activities - Expenses and Program Revenues
Fiscal Year 2010

Program Revenues and Expenses by Function 

 

The following chart presents a comparison between direct expenses and program revenues for each of the County’s 

functions.  Direct expenses are those that are specifically associated with a function.  Program revenues consist of 

charges for services and grants and contributions, which were described on page 9.  All other revenues are considered 

to be general revenues, which means they are not associated with a particular function and are available to finance all 

of the activities of the County.  The comparison of direct expenses and program revenues identifies the extent to which 

each function is self-financing or draws from the general revenues of the County.  

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A high percentage, such as for community development, transportation, and judiciary and court related, indicates that 

a function is primarily self-financed through program revenues generated by activities within that function.  A low 

percentage, such as for general and administrative, public safety, and public health and welfare, indicates that a 

function is primarily financed through general revenues.  The percentage of self-financing is not a measure of program 

efficiency, since many important activities cannot inherently generate program revenues, but rather a measure of how 

increases in service levels could impact the financing needed to pay for such increases.  For example, an increase in 

service levels for an activity that does not generate a significant amount of program revenues, such as activities in the 

general and administrative function, will likely require an increase in general revenues.   

 

As mentioned above, some activities generate substantial program revenues, while other activities generate only a 

small amount or no program revenues.  The function that has the highest percentage of self-financing is 

transportation, with a percentage of 90.3%.  Included in program revenues for transportation is $10.6 million for 

motor fuel surcharges and $5.2 million in road project contributions from the Federal government and the State of 

Illinois.  These program revenues can only be spent on transportation projects and cannot be used by the County on 

any other function.  The function that has the lowest percentage of self-financing is general and administrative, with a 

percentage of 25.7%.  The primary reason that this function has a low percentage of self-financing is that many of the 

activities in this category do not provide services directly to individuals, businesses, or other governments, but rather 

support the operations of other County Departments.  Typically, internal activities such as these do not generate 

program revenues.  These activities include the County Board, administration, finance, accounting, purchasing, 

human resources, information technology, and facilities management.  Included in program revenues for general and 

administrative is $2.7 million for fees on delinquent taxes, $2.0 million for an energy efficiency improvement grant, 

and $1.2 million for recording fees. 
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McHenry 
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School 
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Property Taxes - Breakout by Government Type

Property Taxes – Where do your property taxes go? 

  

Where do your property taxes go?  While the County issues property tax bills each year and is responsible for 

collecting the payments, only a small portion is retained by the County.  The vast majority of property taxes are 

remitted to other government agencies within McHenry County.  There are over 100 separate government agencies 

that are located, at least partially, within McHenry County.  Other districts include cities, villages, school districts, 

park districts, fire protection districts, library districts, townships, conservation districts, and various other districts.  

Depending on the specific location of a real estate parcel within the County, property taxes for that parcel will be 

collected for a combination of separate districts.  

The following chart presents the breakout by government type for a typical property tax bill.  The chart is for 

illustrative purposes only, based on an average of all property tax bills.  As noted above, each real estate parcel pays 

property taxes to a varying combination of government agencies, based on its location, and the actual breakout by 

government type will vary accordingly.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

As shown on the above chart, the largest component of a typical property bill goes to school districts.  The following 

table illustrates an average breakout by dollar amount for a sample tax bill of $1,000.  Again, the chart is for 

illustrative purposes only, based on an average of all property tax bills. 

Property Taxes - Breakout by Government Type

Sample Property Tax Bill - $1,000

District Type Amount % of Total

School Districts $ 670 67.0 %

McHenry County 101 10.1

Municipalities 69 6.9

Fire Protection Districts 54 5.4

Townships 33 3.3

Library Districts 26 2.6

Conservation District 25 2.5

Park Districts 20 2.0

Other Districts 2 0.2

Total $ 1,000 100.0 %
 

This PAFR presents an overview of McHenry County’s finances only.  The other government districts shown above are 

separate legal entities and operate independent of the County.  Therefore, in order to determine how your property 

taxes are spent by each district that you pay property taxes to, you would need to separately review financial reports 

for each district. 



Major Accomplishments during Fiscal Year 2010 
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Phyllis Walters, McHenry County Recorder, was contacted by a private 
party from Springfield, Illinois and was able to receive the very first 
volume of minutes from the McHenry County Commissioners Court.  
The journal contained minutes from June 1, 1837 to March 10, 1848 
and had been missing for many years.  The original leather-bound 
book was professionally restored and rebound and presented in a 
public ceremony to the County Board at their June 1, 2010 meeting.  
The journal is available for viewing on the Recorder’s webpage of the 
County’s website at http://www.co.mchenry.il.us.  Barry Valentine, the 
Director of Emergency Management, who retired in May 2011, plans to 
electronically transcribe this first volume in his retirement. 

 

 

The County Auditor’s Office was notified of their 12th consecutive year of 
being awarded the Government Finance Officers Association’s 
Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting for 
their FY2009 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR).  In 
addition, a FY2009 Popular Annual Financial Report (PAFR) was 
completed for the 2nd consecutive year and received the GFOA’s Award 
for Outstanding Achievement.  This 18 page financial report is 
summarized from information in the CAFR.  The receipt of the PAFR 
award gave McHenry County the distinction of being the first county in 
the State of Illinois to receive this honor. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
   
 
 

A major strategic goal since the early 2000’s for the County’s bond rating 

was achieved in 2010, when news was received that the rating was raised by 

Moody’s Investors Service to Aaa on April 16, 2010.  This puts the County in 

the top tier of local governments in terms of financial strength in Illinois 

and nationally.  This rating will allow the County to issue debt at the lowest 

possible interest rate.  Strong financial policies have allowed for upward 

rating adjustments in the last decade and represent the efforts by the 

County Board to maintain consistent financial control. 

The McHenry County Housing Commission was created in December 

2009 to address current housing issues and to promote and plan for 

housing and mixed-income developments that meet community and 

County needs.  Regular monthly meetings are held and recommendations 

are made as related to HUD-funded projects as authorized by the 

McHenry County Board. 

Aaa 

http://www.co.mchenry.il.us/
http://www.co.mchenry.il.us/departments/Recorder/Pages/McHCtyJournal1_2.aspx


Major Accomplishments during Fiscal Year 2010 (Continued) 
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The McHenry County Division of Transportation (DOT) entered into 

an intergovernmental agreement with the State of Illinois and 

appropriated $24.6 million for construction of additional lanes and 

other improvements for Rakow Road to meet current and future 

traffic demands.  The project was started in the spring of 2011 and is 

scheduled to be completed by the fall of 2012, weather permitting.  

The new pavement will be of a composite design, with a thick and 

strong concrete pavement constructed on an improved subgrade, 

overlaid with a wearing surface of asphalt pavement. 

The McHenry County Geographical Information Systems (GIS) 

Department partnered with Cook, DuPage, Kane, Lake, and Will 

Counties, the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS), and the Chicago 

Metropolitan Agency for Planning (CMAP) to participate jointly in the 

Northeast Illinois Joint County Acquisition of Digital Orthoimagery 

Services of Illinois.  This partnership will provide the County with new 

aerial imagery at a lower cost. 

 

The McHenry County Sheriff’s Office continued their work on the CALEA 

(Commission on Accreditation for Law Enforcement Agencies) process 

during 2010 and received the accreditation on March 26, 2011 at the 

CALEA conference in Bethesda, MD.  To receive the accreditation, the 

Sheriff’s Office had to demonstrate compliance with operating standards 

established by CALEA.  The goals of the accreditation process are to:  1) 

Strengthen crime prevention and control capabilities, 2) Improve service 

delivery, 3) Solidify interagency cooperation and coordination; and 4) 

Increase community and staff confidence in the agency. 

 

A Pilot Program with PACE Suburban Bus Service continued during 

FY2010, which serves to coordinate Senior Transportation Services 

and to offer other transportation services with other municipal and 

township bus services.  The program is administered by the 

Transportation Planning staff at the County’s Division of 

Transportation. 



Major Accomplishments during Fiscal Year 2010 (Continued) 
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Facility Management applied for an Energy Efficiency 
Conservation Block Grant through the American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act (ARRA).  The $2.4 million dollar grant 
funding was used for energy saving projects on different 
buildings located throughout the County’s campus.  Through a 
partnership with Siemens building Technologies, the County 
was able to install solar panels, put occupancy sensors in 
offices, replace parking lot lights with LED fixtures, install 
skylights, conduct daylight harvesting, replace boilers and 
install energy efficient motor upgrades, and install window 
film.  A Green Kiosk will also be up and running in the lobby of 
the Administration Building to educate the public and display 
the energy created from the solar panels. 
 
 

 

The McHenry County Treasurer’s Office moved from the 

County Administration Office to an acquired former 

banking facility in January 2010.  This move freed up 

some needed space in the Administration Building and 

now offers citizens the convenience of “drive-up” service 

for real estate tax payments and other transactions. 

The Assessor’s Office was kept very busy in processing the appeal of 

assessments from many taxpayers.  In 2009, a total of 4,238 appeals 

were heard by the County’s Board of Review.  During 2010, a record 

5,885 appeals were processed.  This significant increase in the number 

of appeals is a direct result of the real estate market, which continues to 

be affected by the economic downturn and slow housing recovery.  Mr. 

Robert Ross was named the new Chief Assessment Officer after the 

retirement of Ms. Donna Mayberry, who served the County for 

seventeen years.  

The County was a recipient of a $3.1 Neighborhood Stabilization Program 

(NSP) grant through HUD.  The funds were used during 2010 to acquire and 

redevelop foreclosed properties that may be negatively impacting the 

neighborhoods that they exist in.  The revitalized properties are then placed 

back on the market to stabilize the neighborhoods and low and moderate 

income individuals or families are match with these homes.  Program income 

received during the projects is used to fund additional NSP activities. 



Major Accomplishments during Fiscal Year 2010 (Continued) 
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The Clerk of the Circuit Court’s Office continued to add enhancements 

in 2010 to the new ICIS (Integrated Case Management System) that 

had been placed on-line in May 2009.  The software additions will 

serve to connect other judicial and court-related County departments.  

In addition, the Circuit Clerk announced in February 2010 that court 

case information is now available to the public with search capabilities.  

This had been a major goal for the Office. 

The County Board approved the establishment of a Valley Hi 

Operating Board to govern the Valley Hi Nursing Home in 

accordance with all applicable laws and regulations and in such a 

manner that the facility will become self-supporting.  The 

Operating Board consists of seven (7) directors, who meet 

regularly to oversee operations and set general direction. Earlier 

in the fiscal year, Mr. Thomas Annarella was appointed as the 

new Valley Hi Nursing Home Director. 

The first edition of the McHenry County e-News debuted on 

June 4, 2010.  This additional resource is produced twice a 

month for citizens to keep informed on things going on in 

the County and to become better acquainted with the 

County’s operations.  Citizens and interested parties can 

become a part of the mailing list by visiting 

http://www.co.mchenry.il.us and signing up online. 

 

The McHenry County Mental Health 708 Board obtained 

financing for the expansion of their current Crystal Lake facility 

through Recovery Zone Bonds authorized under the American 

Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009.  The $4.0 million 

financing was applied for and approved by the County Board.  

The two-story addition to the existing facility will provide 

needed space for staff and also allow for agencies and groups to 

have spaces to meet. 

 

http://www.co.mchenry.il.us/


McHenry County Elected Officials

County Board Members

District/Name Term Expires District/Name Term Expires

District 1 District 4
Robert Bless December 2012 Sue Draffkorn December 2012
Robert Nowak December 2012 John Hammerand December 2012
Anna May Miller December 2012 Pete Merkel December 2012
Marc Munaretto December 2012 Sandra Fay Salgado December 2012

District 2 District 5
J.S. Breeden December 2012 Tina Hill December 2012
James Heisler December 2012 John Jung, Jr. December 2012
Kenneth D. Koehler December 2012 Virginia Peschke December 2012
Donna Kurtz December 2012 Paula Yensen December 2012

District 3 District 6
Kathleen Bergan Schmidt December 2012 Diane Evertsen December 2012
Mary L Donner December 2012 Randall Donley December 2012
Nick Provenzano December 2012 Mary T McCann December 2012
Barbara Wheeler December 2012 Ersel C Schuster December 2012

Elected Officials

Office/Name Term Expires Office/Name Term Expires

Auditor Sheriff
Pamela Palmer December 2012 Keith Nygren December 2014

Circuit Clerk State’s Attorney
Katherine Keefe December 2012 Louis A. Bianchi December 2012

Coroner Supt of Educational
Marlene A. Lantz December 2012  Service Region

Joseph R. Williams December 2014
County Clerk
Katherine C. Schultz December 2014 Treasurer

William LeFew December 2014
Recorder
Phyllis K. Walters December 2012
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Reference Information 

 

For a comprehensive listing of the services that the County provides for its citizens and businesses, visit the 

County’s website at http://www.co.mchenry.il.us/ 

 

County Agencies and Departments Phone # Fax #

General and Administrative

Assessments 815-334-4290 815-338-8522

Board of Review 815-334-4290 815-338-8522

County Administration 815-334-4000 815-338-3991

County Auditor 815-334-4204 815-334-4621

County Board 815-334-4221 815-338-3991

County Clerk 815-334-4242 815-334-8727

County Recorder 815-334-4110 815-338-9612

Facilities Management 815-334-4016 815-334-0534

Geographic Information Systems 815-334-4496 815-334-4652

Human Resources 815-334-4220 815-334-4648

Information Technology 815-334-4138 815-334-4651

Liquor Control Commission 815-334-4214 815-338-3991

Purchasing 815-334-4818 815-334-4680

Regional Office of Education 815-334-4475 815-338-0475

Treasurer and Ex-Officio Collector 815-334-4260 815-338-1737

Community Development

Planning & Development 815-334-4560 815-337-3720

Zoning Board of Appeals 815-334-4561 815-337-3720

Transportation

McHenry County Division Of Transportation 815-334-4960 815-334-4989

Public Safety

County Coroner 815-338-2144 815-338-1405

Emergency Telephone System Board - Enhanced 911 815-337-7911 815-337-9911

McHenry County Emergency Management Agency 815-338-6400 815-334-4633

McHenry County Sheriff's Office 815-338-2144 815-338-9285

Judiciary and Court Related

Circuit Clerk - Civil/Probate/Divorce 815-334-4310 815-338-8583

Circuit Clerk - Felony/Juvenile 815-334-4313 815-338-8583

Circuit Clerk - Traffic/Misdemeanor 815-334-4190 815-334-0516

Court Administration 815-334-4385 815-338-0248

Court Services 815-334-4400 815-338-8895

Jury Commission 815-334-4390 815-338-0248

Public Defender 815-334-4170 815-334-4692

State's Attorney 815-334-4159 815-337-0872

Public Health and Welfare

McHenry County Animal Control 815-459-6222 815-334-4682

McHenry County Cooperative Dental Clinic 815-337-5616 815-337-5624

McHenry County Department of Health 815-334-4510 815-334-4635

McHenry County Mental Health Board 815-455-2828 815-455-2925

McHenry County Tuberculosis Care & Treatment Board 815-334-4500 815-337-8740

McHenry County Workforce Investment 815-338-2437  815-338-7125

McHenry County Workforce Network 815-338-7100 815-338-7125

Valley Hi Nursing Home 815-338-0312 815-338-0458

Veteran's Assistance Commission 815-334-4229 815-334-4678  

http://www.co.mchenry.il.us/
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